FIRST AMENDMENT TO

AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN, FABRICATION,
TRANSPORTATION AND INSTALLATION OF ART WORK
FOR THE SHELLMOUND/POWELL STREET BRIDGE PUBLIC ART PROJECT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO the Agreement for Design, Fabrication, Transportation,
and Installation of Art Work at the Shellmound/Powell Street Bridge (“FIRST
AMENDMENT”), is effective and entered into this _ day of , 2016 by
and between the City of Emeryville (the “City”), and R&R Studios (the “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 4 of Chapter 2 of Title 3 of the Emeryville Municipal
Code (“Public Art Ordinance”), the City has allocated funds for the design, execution,
and installation of Art Work for the Shellmound/Powell Street Bridge Public Art Project
(the “Project’); and

WHEREAS, the Artist developed a proposal to design, fabricate, transport, and install
an original piece of art at Shellmound/Powell Street Bridge (“Project Site”) as more
particularly set forth in the Art Work Proposal submitted by Contractor pursuant to that
certain Agreement for Art Work Proposal dated November 20, 2014 by and between the
City and artist (the “Prior Art Work”); and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2015, the Emeryville City Council approved the Public Art
Committee’s recommendation to select the Contractor as the artist for the Project and
authorized the City Manager to enter into an Agreement with the Contractor to design,
fabricate, transport, and install the Project at the Project Site; and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2015, the City entered into an Agreement with the Contractor
to design, fabricate, transport, and install the Shellmound/Powell Street Bridge Art Work
at the selected site and prepare the Shellmound District Public Art Plan (“Agreement”);
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.2 of the Agreement, the City was required to make
Payment No. 1 to the Contractor upon execution of the Agreement as an advance
payment for final design of the development and contractor fees for production of the
Arts Master Plan Research; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 52 of the Agreement, Contractor submitted a
proposed Final Design for the Prior Art Work and

WHEREAS, the Emeryville Public At Committee (PAC) recommended to design,

fabricate, transport, and install the Project as shown in the Final Design for the Prior Art
Work; and

Exhibit B



WHEREAS, on April 14, 2016 the PAC recommended the Project be stopped due to
infeasibility of regular maintenance, as required by the Final Design for the Prior Art
Work: and

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2016, the PAC further recommended Contractor complete the
Shellmound District Public Art Plan; and

WHEREAS, at its June 9, 2016, PAC meeting, the PAC recommended to the City
Council to enter into a revised contract to design, fabricate, transport, and install an
original piece of art at the Project Site based on a submittal from Contractor considered
at the meeting (the “Revised Art Work”); and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has substantially completed though not yet sought City
Council approval of the Shellmound District Public Art Plan for which they are eligible for
payment of $33,000 under Payment #5 pursuant to Section 9.2 of the Agreement upon
the Project Manager’s acceptance of the Plan; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Artist, for the consideration and under the
conditions hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

1. The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and
incorporated herein by reference. The City hereby acknowledges that the
Artist has satisfied conditions precedent for Payment #1 as set forth in
Paragraph 9.2 of the Agreement and Paragraph 6 of this First Amendment.
The Artist hereby acknowledges that the City has satisfied its obligations
under the Agreement to date by making Payment #1 as set forth in Paragraph
9.2 of the Agreement and Paragraph 6 of this First Amendment.

2. Paragraph 2 of the Agreement, “Term of the Agreement’, is hereby
amended to extend the contract to June 30, 2017. The paragraph shall now
read:

“The term ("Term") of this Agreement shall commence upon execution
of this Agreement by the City and be completed no later than June 30,
2017, or on the Final Acceptance of the Art Work by the City Council
whichever is earlier.”

3. Exhibit A the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit A-1
attached hereto this First Amendment..

4. Exhibit E of the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety with Exhibit E-1
attached hereto this First Amendment.

Page 2 of 5



5: Paragraph 3.3 of the Agreement, “Contractor Responsibilities” is hereby
amended to extend the contract to June 30, 2017. The paragraph shall now

read:

“The Contractor will be responsible for: (a) providing the City with the
final design of the Art Work for approval; (b) a mock-up of the Draft
Design indicating colors of tiles, colors and intensity of LED lighting
and the interplay between the lights and the tile with a similar backing
to the column surface found at the Project site as at minimum of three
12” x 36" samples) (c) fabricating, transporting, and installing the Art
Work by June 30, 2017, (d) consulting the City on the Art Work; (e
providing reports, documentation and description of maintenance
requirements of Art Work; (f) securing all City permits for installation
from the City; and (g producing the Plan as described in Section 3.1b

above.

6. Paragraph 9.2 of the Agreement, “Interim Payment”, is hereby amended to
adjust payment increments under the Agreement. The paragraph shall now
read:

Payment #1: $ 60,000

Purpose: Advance on final design development (Section 5.2)
and contractor fees for production of the Shellmound
District Plan Research (Section 3.1.b and as provided
in Exhibit D)

Submittals: Fully executed Agreement; Invoice for Payment #1

Approvals: City Council approval of Agreement, City Manager
execution of Agreement.

Payment #2: $20,000

Purpose: Advance on final design development for Revised
Work of Art (Section 5.2) and (Section 3.1.b and as
provided in Exhibit D)

Submittals: Proposal for Mockup, Invoice for Payment #2

Approvals: City Council approval of First Amendment, City
Manager execution of the First Amendment.

Payment #3: $33,000

Purpose: Contractor fees for production of the Shellmound
District Art Plan (Section 3.1.b and as provided in
Exhibit D)

Submittals: Final Shellmound District Art Plan; Invoice for

Payment #3, Payment #3 is not contingent of
Payment #2.

Page 3 of 5



Approvals:

Payment #4:

Purpose:
Submittals:

Approvals:

Payment #5:

Purpose:

Submittals:

Approvals:

Payment #6:

Purpose:

Submittals:

Approvals:

Project Manager acceptance of Plan.

$ 100,000

Advance on Cost for Fabrication of Art Work (Section
5.4).

Mock-up submitted, Final Design approved as
provided in Section 5.1; Invoice for Payment #3.
Project Manager Approval of Mockup and Final
Design; City Issuance of first Mockup approval or
request for changes, City Issuance of Final Design
Approval — Fabrication Notice to Proceed

$ 35,400

Advance on costs of transportation and installation of
Revised Art Work (Section 5.5); Contractor travel
fees; advance artist fees for production of Project
Component #2, Section 3.1, Imaging and Themes
Written Document.

Notification to Project Manager of completion of
fabrication; Approval of Permits (City Encroachment);
Invoice for Payment #4.

Project Manager Approval; City issuance of
Fabrication Approval Notice; City issuance of
Installation Plan Approval — Installation Notice to
Proceed.

Up to $10,000

Advance on costs of transportation and installation of
Art Work (Section 5.5) in excess of project budget, as
in Exhibit A-1.

Notification to Project Manager of documented
expenses in excess of proposed budget, Invoice for
Payment #4.

Project Manager Approval; City issuance of
Contingency Expense Approval

9.3 Final Payment: The City agrees to make the final payment to the

Final Payment:

Purpose:
Submittals:

Contractor according to the conditions set forth below:

$26,600

Final Acceptance of Bridge Art Work (Section 6.4).
Written notification to Contractor of fulfilment of
requirements of Section 6.4; Invoice for Final
Payment.

Page 4 of 5



Approvals: Project Manager Acceptance, Maintenance Plan
Approval Notice; City Council Approval of Installed Art
Work

7. All other provisions of the original Agreement remain in effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the day
and year indicated below, effective as of the day the City Manager executes the
Agreement on behalf of the City.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

CITY OF EMERYVILLE

Dated: , 2016

CAROLYN LEHR, CITY MANAGER

ARTIST
Dated: %/‘5 /’/'w& . 2016
[ (L u?LL(Q‘.{ﬁ»{

ROSARIO BEHAR, R&R STUDIOS
MARUVARDT

REVISED EXHIBITS:

EXHIBIT A-1 — Contractor's Proposal
EXHIBIT E-1- Schedule of Deliverables

Page 5 of 5



EXHIBIT A-1: ART WORK



VINYO4ITYD 'ITUAYIANT
NWVYHOO0Yd 14V 2178Nd ITTNAYINT 4O ALID

9102 'L AVIN
1¥v 01NgNnd 390148 13341S TIMOJ/ANNONTIIHS FTUAYINI
AV M3 1LV DO 1 01 ¥4 1 s |

solanisd e o
1J4VYNDUYIN OIYYSOY ® ¥VYH3IF OLd390Y

a

aNnNnOMWBWT T3 HS

3

H



3||inisw3 Jo Al ayy o1 jje
104 23uauadxa anbiun e pue 193115 punow|jays 01 40j02 pue 1y3i| Jo AuoydwAs e s3ulg AYMILYD LIIMISIC ANNOWTIIHS FHL

‘28puiq ayl ssoioe 3u108 aouaadxa uelsapad pue JBALP 3yl 01 153431U]
|ENSIA pue juawaAcw ‘ajl s8ulig eyl 19342 anaupy e dojaaap pue ysiu 1e 1pafosd we syl a1eulwn))l s1ysi| g37 "esie ayl ul
uondniiaiul dijell 1oyl uolie|jesul 193fcad Joi smoje suwin|od asplg a3yl e yalosd 1e 3y JO UOIIRIO0| BY] ‘UoINIppe U] 334}
2dusualulew s 10afoid Le 3yl 1Byl 2UNSUI 01  3I1} JBSOW 558|3 JO|0DINW Ul PIZI|ead S| AVMILYD LDIYLSIO ANNOWTIIHS 3HL

‘12915 Aeg pue 13RI 21|gNd Y} UdaM1aq A}AIIDRUUDD JOSUOdS puR YI1IUD J3YLINS [|IM SJuawarosdul
Aeme 8L dignd pue ueld Jaisely aininy ay) -a8essed apisiepun aBplq syl 21eigala2 pue Auedwodde 03 10343 diIBUDY
e puk 1uawaaow Suippe ‘sa)13 J1BSOLW SSB|S J10|0J1}NW Ul P3J3A0I 248 98p1g 3yl JO SUWIN|OD |BAN1INA)S 3U L "JUSWSAOW pue 10|02
‘Ju81| Jo ||nj 30edS 3|gedIWE UR OJUl J3LUEBQ |2NSIA WO 38pQ 341 SWIOJSURS) AYMIALYD LDINLSIA ANNOWTIIHS FHL ‘28essed
a8puq ayy 01 Aol pue 10j0d jo 330U B Suippe adedspue| uequn ayl ul uondadxa ue sadNposjul 1a3foad pe anewosyddjod syl

3inAiswig jo A1 syl jo
ain1nj [e2180j0uUyaa] JYSIG puUe 133IRIRYD [RININDIYNW 3y SAILIGIJRD Ajsnoaueljnwis yJomue ayl “19ais Aeg pue 1jJe\ diignd
3yl uUlamiaqg uond3uUod |eIjSojoydAsd pue |ensia e pue 193115 punow|dys Suofe Aununuod Sunowoud 28pug 183115 |[2Mod
33 JO 3PISIAPUN By} $SOJ08 SuelIsapad SBWOoIlBM AYMILYD LII¥LSIA ANNOWTIIHS JHL 3)jIMAisw JO Leay ay) je paledo

“3|IrIaW3 10 AYD 243 YUM P3181D0SSE 24 01 J2A2104 38ew U 521892 123/04d 11B J1U0D! BY | JUAS 3|(RIOLIBW B OJUI 3IN1INIIS
ueel|an 3y} Sulwiojsuel) I8plg 192115 [[9MOd 3yl 03 AJIU3P!I Mau e sapinoid  AYMILYD LDI¥LSIA ANNOWTIIHS 3HL

SOIpNIS Y '8 ¥ / Ipienbue oesoy g Jeyag ausqoy Ag
A Y M3 1 VY 9 1 21 84 1 S 1 @ a NN O W 11T 3 H S 3 H 1



OINIWVHIVS 390148 Ave

: W\

Isvi & 1san 8






















SNOISNIWIQ JIVSOIN

EReUVa ] ARG

SHUMAGL O

SBUMG 0

JIVSOW S5Y19

&% W

11vL13d NY3LLvd

NWNTCD 3901449




(00°000°Z6T$

VLOL|

00°00Z°625% (%02) WSI1S15A0 pue ugisag 1SV
__oo.oow\wﬁm (%0T) Aouasunuo)
00°0002$ a8e1015/3uiddiys/Sunies
00°000°ZS Sunuwuag
00°000°S¥S$ gunys
00°000V2S uoI1e||eISuU| JIBSOIA
00°000SLS _ S|elia1e| pue uoljedlige JIeSON
|
139angd n_m_.r<_>___._.mm_ - 390149 133415 1IMOd/ANNOWTIIHS -SOIdN1SY B Y




EXHIBIT E-1: SCHEDULE

DELIVERABLE DURATION DUE DATE (not
later than)
Final Shellmound District Arts Master Plan | CONCURRENT September 20, 2016
WITH CONTRACT
APPROVAL
Final Design Documents 2 MONTHS AFTER November 1, 2016
CONTRACT
SIGNED AND
PAYMENT
RECEIVED
Encroachment Permit Obtained 2 MONTHS December 1, 2016
APROXIMATELY
Fabrication of Artwork 4 MONTHS AFTER | May 1, 2016
NOTICE TO
PROCEED AND
PAYMENT
Artwork Transportation 2 WEEKS May 15, 2017
Artwork Installation 4 WEEKS June 1, 2017
Artwork Completion 1 WEEK June 8, 2017
City’s Final Inspection and Approval of 1 WEEK June 15, 2017

Artwork






